

No. 23-2194

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

GENBIOPRO, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KRISTINA D. RAYNES, *in her official capacity as
Prosecuting Attorney of Putnam County,* AND PATRICK MORRISEY,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of West Virginia,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of West Virginia (Huntington),
No. 3:23-cv-00058, Hon. Robert C. Chambers

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
GENBIOPRO, INC.**

Skye L. Perryman
Carrie Y. Flaxman
DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, D.C. 20043
(202) 448-9090
sperryman@democracyforward.org

John P. Elwood
Daphne O'Connor
Robert J. Katerberg
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.elwood@arnoldporter.com

David C. Frederick
Ariela M. Migdal
Derek C. Reinbold
Eliana Margo Pfeffer
Mary Charlotte Y. Carroll
Abigail E. DeHart
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
dfrederick@kellogghansen.com

Counsel for GenBioPro, Inc.

May 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. CONGRESS PREEMPTED WEST VIRGINIA’S RESTRICTIONS ON MIFEPRISTONE.....	3
A. Congress Occupied The Limited Field Of Regulating Drugs With Safe-Use Elements.....	5
1. The FDAAA imposes comprehensive regulation in an area with a dominant federal interest.....	6
2. West Virginia regulates access to mifepristone	9
3. Appellees’ remaining field preemption arguments are unavailing	11
B. The UCPA Conflicts With The FDAAA And FDA’s Determinations.....	13
1. The UCPA makes it impossible to provide mifepristone in accordance with the REMS	13
2. West Virginia’s restrictions interfere with Congress’s determinations	17
C. Appellees’ Remaining Preemption Arguments Fail	21
1. No presumption applies.....	21
2. The major questions doctrine is not implicated because Congress delegated mifepristone’s regulation to FDA	22

D. West Virginia’s Counseling And Waiting Period Requirements Are Preempted 24

II. GENBIOPRO HAS STANDING AND A CAUSE OF ACTION 27

A. GenBioPro Plausibly Alleged Standing 27

1. GenBioPro plausibly alleged economic injury 27

2. GenBioPro plausibly alleged a credible threat of prosecution 30

3. GenBioPro plausibly alleged third-party standing 31

B. Appellees Forfeited Their Cause-Of-Action Defense, Which Lacks Merit 32

1. Appellees forfeited any cause-of-action defense 32

2. *Ex parte Young* provides a cause of action in equity 33

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021).....	28
<i>Air Courier Conf. of Am. v. American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	32
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. DHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	23
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	22
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Sandoz Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Antrican v. Odom</i> , 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	5
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	34, 35
<i>Associated Indem. Corp. v. Fairchild Indus., Inc.</i> , 961 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Bell v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Okla.</i> , 823 F.3d 1198 (8th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Bryant v. Stein</i> , 2024 WL 1886907 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 30, 2024).....	12, 20
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)	26

<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	13
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	33
<i>Ezell v. City of Chi.</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Farina v. Nokia Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Franks v. Ross</i> , 313 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	5, 6
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	6, 12
<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 965 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2020)	32, 33
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013)	20
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 578 U.S. 150 (2016)	8
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	20
<i>Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>King v. Rubenstein</i> , 825 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020)	27, 28, 31, 32

<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	16
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	18, 19
<i>National Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	26
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of N.M.</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982)	6
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	5, 8, 16
<i>Remy Holdings Int’l, LLC v. Fisher Auto Parts, Inc.</i> , 90 F.4th 217 (4th Cir. 2024).....	32
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	22
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	22
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	27, 30
<i>Under Seal, In re</i> , 749 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	5, 16, 21
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013)	34

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014) 23

Verizon Md. Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n,
535 U.S. 635 (2002) 34

Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,
139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) 10, 11

Wikimedia Found. v. NSA,
857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017) 27

Williams v. Kincaid,
45 F.4th 759 (4th Cir. 2022)..... 33

Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson,
568 U.S. 627 (2013) 10

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009) 12

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) 2, 30, 34, 35

Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801 *et seq.* 12

Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007,
Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823:
pmb., 121 Stat. at 823 17
§ 909(b)(1), 121 Stat. at 950-51 18

Pure Food and Drugs Act, Pub. L. No. 59-384, 34 Stat. 768 (1906)..... 11

21 U.S.C.:
§ 355-1 *et seq.* 1
§ 355-1 6, 18
§ 355-1(a)..... 6

§ 355-1(c) 6

§ 355-1(e) 6

§ 355-1(f) 6, 7, 19

§ 355-1(f)(1) 8

§ 355-1(f)(2) 7

§ 355-1(f)(2)(C) 8

§ 355-1(f)(2)(C)-(D) 12

§ 355-1(f)(2)(D) 9

§ 355-1(f)(3)(A)-(B) 9

§ 355-1(f)(5) 20

§ 355-1(f)(5)(B) 18

W. Va. Code:

§ 2-2-10(a)(9) 15

§ 15-5-3.2 30

§ 16-2I-2 24

§ 16-2I-2(a)(4)(A) 25

§ 16-2R-1 *et seq.* 9

§ 16-2R-2 10, 14

§ 16-2R-3 17

§ 16-2R-7 14

§ 16-2R-9 26

§ 61-2-8 9

§ 61-2-8(a) 14, 15, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategies (REMS):

REMS Single Shared System for Mifepristone 200 mg, FDA (Mar. 2023), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/remis/Mifepristone_2023_03_23_REMS_Full.pdf..... 5, 9, 10, 24, 29

Ambrisentan Shared System REMS Program, FDA (June 2021), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/remis/Ambrisentan_Shared_System_2021_06_08_REMS_Full.pdf..... 7

Isotretinoin (iPLEDGE®) Shared System REMS Program, FDA (Oct. 2023), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/remis/Isotretinoin_2023_10_03_REMS_Full.pdf..... 7, 25

Lenalidomide REMS Program, FDA (Mar. 2023), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/remis/Lenalidomide_2023_03_24_REMS_Full.pdf..... 7

Letter from Ctr. for Drug Evaluation & Rsch., FDA, to S. Arnold, Vice President, Population Council (Sept. 28, 2000), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/appltr/2000/20687appltr.pdf 13

Whether the Food and Drug Administration Has Jurisdiction over Articles Intended for Use in Lawful Executions, 43 Op. O.L.C., slip. op. (2019), <https://www.justice.gov/olc/opinion/file/1162686/dl> 17
